



Shailaja

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

APPEAL FROM ORDER NO.54 OF 2023  
a/w  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.609 OF 2023  
IN  
APPEAL FROM ORDER NO.54 OF 2023

The Municipal Corporation of Greater Bombay	]	Appellant
vs.		
Shaila Maruti Naik (Deceased) through her Lrs. R.M. Bhagwat and others	]	Respondents

.....

Mr. Ashutosh Gavnekar a/w Ms. Seena Rawade, for Appellant.

Mr. Arman Grewal i/b M/s. N.N. Vaishnawa & Co., for Respondent  
No.1 (b).

.....

CORAM : PRITHVIRAJ K. CHAVAN, J.

DATE : 20<sup>th</sup> June, 2024.

P.C.

1. Heard learned Counsel appearing for the appellant – M.C.G.M. He submits that electricity and water connection has been disconnected. The premises is totally vacant since nobody is in occupation. He has invited my attention to paragraphs 15 and 22 of the impugned order dated 16<sup>th</sup> March, 2021 passed by the Judge, City Civil Court Mumbai while making the Notice of Motion absolute in terms of prayer clause (a).



2. Looking to the dilapidated condition of the suit structure, necessary orders are required to be passed.
  
3. Issue notice to respondents No.1 to 7 returnable on **4<sup>th</sup> July, 2024.**
  
4. Mr. Grewal, learned Counsel waives service on behalf of respondent No.1(b).
  
5. In addition to the Court notice, liberty to serve the respondents with private notice and file an affidavit of service before the returnable date.

[PRITHVIRAJ K. CHAVAN, J.]